
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 11 November 2020

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 30 September 2020 6.30 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
below named for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 4 - 6

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) REVISIONS TO THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING 
USE OF CLASS ORDER  

7 - 39

(B) CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  

40 - 50

(C) LOCAL PLAN ADDENDUM TO THE STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)  

51 - 85

(D) PLANNING WHITE PAPER  86 - 99
(E) PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL PERMITTED 

DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS  
100 - 105

(F) UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS (SDPS)  

106 - 111

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 via public remote access

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Gilligan, Howard, A. Lowe, Joe Roberts, 
Rowe and Sinnott 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nolan, Morley and Teeling

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: T. Gibbs and A. Scott

Also in attendance:  One member of the press

Action
EUR31 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2020, having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR33 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR34 ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PRIORITIES 
UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



provided an update on the work undertaken during the 
COVID 19 pandemic as it related to the work within the remit 
of the Board.

It was reported that the majority of the Council 
services relevant to the remit of the Board continued to be 
provided throughout the lockdown period; this included 
refuse collections, repairs to roads, maintenance of public 
open spaces and progress on key regeneration projects.

The report set out details of the work that continued 
throughout lockdown and included:-

 Logistics and Transport Management;
 Town Planning and Development;
 Road Safety;
 Highways;
 Major Schemes (including Runcorn Station 

Quarter, Widnes Loops, Silver Jubilee Bridge, 
Vehicle Chargi
[...]
ING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Revisions to the Town & Country 
Planning Use Class Order 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this briefing is to update the Board on changes to national 
planning regulations that remove, in many circumstances, the need for 
planning permission where change of use is involved.  The Government’s 
intent is make it easier for high street uses to adapt and change according 
to local circumstances without a planning application.  

1.2 Other changes, as described below, will also be introduced including new 
‘‘Use Classes’’ in relation to ‘‘learning and non-residential institutions’’ and 
‘‘local community uses’’. 

1.3 It should be noted that there is a legal challenge to both the General 
Permitted Development Order (GPDO) and Use Classes Order (UCO) 
changes.  The High Court has directed that this action will be heard in a 
“rolled-up” hearing in the first half of October. This means that the Court 
will deal with both the application for leave to proceed and with the 
substantive claim at the same time. This is a procedure that is sometimes 
adopted in cases of urgency. The legal challenge to the legislation is 
serious, and the grounds on which this challenge is based raise important 
legal issues, especially in relation to the failure to carry out a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment. The alleged failure to take proper account of 
the responses to consultation, or to consider the government’s own 
specialist advice, also raises a serious Wednesbury (unreasonableness) 
issue.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The Board note the proposed changes to national planning 
regulations covering “Use Classes” that categorise the way that land 
and buildings are used.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Page 7 Agenda Item 4a



3.1 A broad range of uses for land and buildings fall into various categories 
known as ‘‘Use Classes’' as defin
[...]
tly reported to 
have said that the changes struck a balance and that "I think they are 
radical, without being reckless’’.

4.11 The British Retail Consortium have sounded a note of more caution in 
saying: "Reducing bureaucracy is fine in principle but we need to be careful 
not to undermine councils' ability to properly plan their high streets."

4.12 In contrast, the chairman of the Planning Officers Society has highlighted 
more significant concerns in saying that: ‘‘the consequences will be 
phenomenal.  Just leaving the market to do what it wants is very unlikely to 
deliver the combination of uses that attract people to town centres. At the 
moment, councils cluster uses to provide vitality. This will decimate town 

Page 9



centres as you end up with lots of 'dead' uses not serving the public. It's 
madness.’’

4.13 Implications for Halton

4.14 The principle aim of these reforms, to create vibrant, mixed use town 
centres by allowing businesses greater freedom to change to a broader 
range of compatible uses is generally welcomed.  The changes are 
generally considered to align with the significant steps taken by the Council 
- both prior to and since the pandemic - to support the regeneration of our 
town centres.  

4.15 The role of town centres has always been a continually evolving one, albeit 
in recent years the pressures on the traditional ‘high street’ have 
significantly mounted and then recently accelerated with the substantial 
challenges of Covid 19.  The expectation from communities as to what they 
expect to find on modern high streets has also changed. 

4.16 The relaxation of certain planning controls in themselves will have little 
bearing on the success of a business venture, and it is clear that this move 
is not supported by evidence that the need for planning permission is a 
significant barrier to business.  These changes were not subject to prior 
consultation – with the Government’s rationale for not doing so based on 
an earlier 
[...]
rent planning system and the 
potential implications this could have for development in Halton. The 
consultation is open until 1 October 2020. 

1.2 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is 
consulting on shorter-term changes to planning policy and regulations in 
addition to the more fundamental reform to the planning system as 
set out in "Planning for the Future" (which is the subject of a separate 
Board report).

1.3 The Planning for the Future white paper sets out plans to undertake a 
fundamental reform of the planning system and explains that this would 
be accompanied by shorter-term measures. 

1.4 This consultation sets out proposals that aim to improve the effectiveness 
of the current system. The four main proposals are described below. The 
consultation can be found online here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-
planning-system

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) The Board notes the report; and 

(2) Consideration is given to the proposals, together with any 
response the Board way wish to provide to the consultation.

.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Page 40 Agenda Item 4b

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system


3.1 The Government has set out proposals to improve the effectiveness of the 
current planning system. These cover: 

 The standard method for assessing housing for local plans: 
Proposals to revise the standard method to increase the overall 
number of homes being planned for and achieve a more appropriate 
distribution.

 Delivering First Homes: Following a consultation on the First Homes 
proposals in February 2020, the Government has published its 
response and are now consulting on the detail of the planning 
proposals. This includes setting a requirement that 25% of all 
affordable housing secured through developer contributions should be 
First Homes. We are consulting on options for the remaining 75% of 
affordable housing secured through developer contributions, and 
seeking views on transitional arrangements, level of discount, 
interaction with the Community Infrastructure Levy and how we 
propose First Homes would be delivered through exception sites. 

 S106 and small sites: Proposals to temporarily raise the threshold 
below which developers do not need to contribute to affordable 
housing, to up to 40or 50 units for an 18-month period. In designated 
rural areas, the consultation proposes to maintain the current 
threshold. It also seeks views on whether there are any other barriers 
for SMEs to access and progress sites.

 Permission in Principle: Proposals to increase the threshold for 
Permission in Principle by application, to cover sites suitable for major 
housing-led development, rather than being restricted to just minor 
housing development.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The standard method for assessing housing for local plans

4.2 The ‘standard method’ intended to shift debate at examination away from 
the ‘numbers’ question and towards the ‘how’ and ‘where’ of building new 
homes. However, as simple as it was, the method was not without its’ 
criticisms and almost as soon as the method was implemented, it was 
announced that it would be changing. Fortunately, Halton’s draft Delivery 
and Allocations Local Plan (DALP) is well positioned to account for the 
change in method:

Current Core 
Strategy 
Requirement

Avg. Delivery 
(last 3 years)

Current 
Standard 
Methodology

Proposed New 
Methodology

Draft 
DALP

552 (units per 
annum)

555 246 386 350

Page 41



4.3 The Government’s new method, incorporates stock into the baseline (as 
well as household projections) to help achieve a ‘fair share’ approach; this 
helps boost numbers in areas with low projections. It also puts a greater 
emphasis on the uplift for affordability and removes the cap which exists 
under the current approach, stating it is ‘no
[...]
ments. One such document is the ‘Statement of 
Community Involvement’ (SCI) 2019. National legislative change requires 
an addendum (Appendix A) to be temporarily added to the adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix B), which forms part of 
the Halton Local Plan Framework. Changes to statutory planning 
documents require a resolution from Executive Board for formal 
implementation.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 the Board endorses a recommendation to Executive Board for the 
addition of the addendum (Appendix A) into the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) for Local Plan making. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Government has introduced new legislation to help deal with 
governance issues during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. The 
relevant legislation here is the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure, Listed Buildings and Environmental Impact 
Assessment) (England) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020. 

3.2 These new regulations provide for the temporary suspension (until 31st 
December 2020) of certain planning consultation procedures where they 
may conflict with Covid-19 public health priorities. This affects the holding 
of public meetings, public committee meetings, making documents 
available to view in public locations (i.e. offices / libraries) and the holding 
of referenda on Neighbourhood Plans etc.

3.3 The SCI was approved by the Executive Board on 13th April 2019. The 
SCI is a statutory requirement and sets out how the Council will involve 
the local community, stakeholders, and statutory bodies in the preparation 

Page 51 Agenda Item 4c



and revision of Local Plans. The SCI also describes the Council’s 
procedures for involving the community when considering planning 
applications and major proposals for development. The SCI forms part of 
a suite of documents that make up Halton’s Local Plan. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Council’s first SCI was adopted in 2006, and revised in 2012 and 
2019. It is being updated in 2020 because there have been a number of 
legislative changes to the way that planning documents are publicised and 
consulted upon during the COVID 19 pandemic.

4.2 The SCI addendum has been produced to ensure that the Council, 
through its function as a Local Planning Authority, complies with national 
planning policy and regulations.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications arising from the subject of this report.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 There are legal and financial risks that can arise from not following 
statutory procedures for the preparation of local plans. For example, the 
process can be challenged through the Courts if the relevant national 
legislation is not followed.  

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from the subject of 
this report. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management 
Procedure, Listed Building and 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment)(England)(Coronavirus)
(Amendment) Regulations 2020.

Planning & Transport 
Strategy,
Municipal Building

Alasdair Cross

Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act (2004 as amended) Section 18

Planning & Transport 
Strategy,
Municipal Building

Alasdair Cross

Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 (as amended)

Planning & Transport 
Strategy, 
Municipal Building

Alasdair Cross

Page 52



Halton Local Development Scheme Planning & Transport 
Strategy, 
Municipal Building 

Alasdair Cross

Page 53



Appendix A

Addendum (Covid-19) to the adopted SCI 2019

1. Government has issued new guidance1 and regulations allowing for the temporary suspension 
(until 31st December 2020) of certain planning consultation procedures where they may conflict 
with Covid-19 public health priorities.  

2. This affects the holding of public meeting
[...]
ies/


REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE: 30th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Planning White Paper 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board about the recently published (6 August 20) Planning 
White Paper consultation and the potential implications this could have for 
development in Halton. The consultation is open until 29 October 2020. 
The White Paper can be found online here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

(1) The Board notes the report; and 

(2) Consideration is given to the proposals, together with any 
response the Board way wish to provide to the consultation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Government has announced significant changes to the planning 
system in recent months with various changes to the Use Class Order and 
Permitted Development Rights, and the Prime Minister’s announcement 
to ‘Build, Build, Build’. These changes are intended to significantly 
increase the number of new homes built, a move to ‘beauty’ in 
development and streamlining and modernising the planning process. 

3.2 Recent announcements have now been expanded and formalised within 
proposals set out in the Planning White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’. 
The Planning Paper sets out the most radical changes to the Planning 
System since it was introduced in the immediate period after the Second 
World War.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Planning White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ was published on 6 
August 2020. It has been heralded by many as the most radical reform of 
the planning system in England since the establishment of the current 

Page 86 Agenda Item 4d

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


system. Probably the key driver of the proposed reforms is the need to 
deliver, as a nation, 300,000 new homes per year. 

4.2 The proposals are set out under a number of ‘pillars’ with each having a 
number of specific proposals. The pillars for change are:
 Planning for development
 Planning for beautiful and sustainable places
 Planning for Infrastructure and connected places

4.3 The remainder of this report will set out each of the 24 detailed proposals 
as set out in the White Paper with an explanation of each. An initial 
response to the proposals is provided at Annex A.

Proposal 1: The role of land use plans should be simplified. We 
propose that Local Plans should identify three types of land – 
Growth areas suitable for substantial development, Renewal areas 
suitable for development, and areas that are Protected.

4.4 The term ‘substantial’ has not yet been defined but it is considered that 
growth areas will be new settlement and urban extension areas but also 
large urban regeneration areas. Sites annotated in the new Local Plan as 
growth areas would have automatic outline planning permissions (see 
proposal 5). Areas of flood risk and other land with important constraints, 
would be excluded unless the risk can be fully mitigated.

4.5 Renewal areas will cover existing built-up areas where smaller scale 
development is appropriate. It could include the ‘gentle densification’ and 
infill of residential areas, development in Town Centres and small sites 
within or on the edge of a village. There would be statutory presumption 
in favour of development being granted for the uses specified as being 
suitable in each area. 

4.6 Protected Areas would include sites and areas which, as a result of their 
environmental and/or cultural characteristics, would justify more stringent 
development controls to ensure sustainability. This would include areas 
such as Green Belt, Conservation Areas, Local Wildlife Sites, areas of 
significant flood risk and important areas of green space. At a smaller 
scale it can continue to include gardens in line with e
[...]
ible. However, is expected that this 
legislation may well prove to be very controversial. 

5.4 It is likely to be the Summer of 2021 before the changes the government 
is promising can actually be implemented. 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 Given the White Paper is a consultation document on the Government’s 
proposals, risks do not immediately arise from the contents of the paper. 
It is evident that, in time, if the proposals are brought into effect by 
legislation, then there will an impact on the Planning Service. However, 
any legislative change arising out of the while paper will be the subject of 
a future report to the Board.  

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from the subject of 
this report. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact 
Officer

Planning White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ 
published on 6 August 2020

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-
for-the-future

Planning & 
Transport 
Strategy,
Municipal 
Building

Alasdair 
Cross

Page 99

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE: 30th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Proposed Changes to National Permitted 
Development Rights 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on imminent changes to 
planning regulations which give greater freedoms for certain forms of 
development to be undertaken without planning permission.

1.2 It should be noted that there is a legal challenge to both the General 
Permitted Development Order (GPDO) and Use Classes Order (UCO) 
changes.  The High Court has directed that this action will be heard in a 
“rolled-up” hearing in the first half of October. This means that the Court 
will deal with both the application for leave to proceed and with the 
substantive claim at the same time. This is a procedure that is sometimes 
adopted in cases of urgency. The legal challenge to the legislation is 
serious, and the grounds on which this challenge is based raise important 
legal issues, especially in relation to the failure to carry out a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment. The alleged failure to take proper account of 
the responses to consultation, or to consider the government’s own 
specialist advice, also raises a serious Wednesbury (unreasonableness) 
issue. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The Board note the proposed changes to national permitted 
development rights that allow certain types of development without 
the need to apply for planning consent.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Many forms of home extensions and alterations, extensions to 
commercial premises, alongside a wide range of changes in the use of 
buildings (and land), and the undertaking of specific development (such 
as the erection of certain telecommunication masts and associated 
equipment), do not require the submission and approval of a planning 
application before work can take place. This is because these certain 

Page 100 Agenda Item 4e



types of development have deemed planning consent from Parliament 
in the form of the “General Permitted Development Order”  

3.2 The above is as a consequence of national planning regulations granting 
explicit ‘‘Permitted Development Rights’’; with the result that the 
development can take place without the need for a planning permission 
from the Council, or in some instances a planning-light, ‘‘Prior Approval’’ 
process, must be followed, with the Council only having the ability to 
influence certain limited details.

3.3 New planning regulations came into force on 31 August 2020 to further 
extend national Permitted Developm
[...]
t Supplementary Planning Documents 

(SPDs) that were not progressed, and are now unlikely to be progressed in their 
current form due to the expiration of the Unitary Development Plan. Changes to 
statutory planning documents require a resolution from Executive Board for 
formal implementation.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 

(1) the Board endorses a recommendation to Executive Board to remove 
the draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) from the 
Halton Local Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the 
relevant legislation. 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1. Supplementary planning documents (SPDs) expand on the Council's policies 

contained in the adopted Development Plan to provide more detailed information 
and guidance than can be contained in the policies themselves.  They give 
guidance to the public, applicants and developers when making planning 
applications.  Adopted SPDs are a material consideration in determining planning 
applications. However SPDs are not part of the Development Plan itself, and they 
do not carry as much weight as a Development Plan policy.

3.2. The Delivery and Allocations Local Plan is now at an advanced stage, and upon 
its adoption, the Unitary Development Plan will expire. The draft SPDs 
associated with the UDP will therefore expire alongside their parent UDP polices.

Page 106 Agenda Item 4f



3.3. The introduction of a new automated legal land search process undertaken to 
support land transfer and conveyancing has provided impetus to formalise the 
status of these draft SPDs. In particular, land searches have to report on 
development proposals contained within adopted and draft Plans. Including old 
SPDs on property searches may cause unnecessary concern and confusion 
amongst property purchasers and generate unnecessary follow-up enquires to 
the Council from solicitors and conveyancers. 

3.4. The Council has the power to revoke SPD’s, in accordance with Regulation 15 
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planni
[...]
ft/Draft_Halton_Lea_Town_Centre_Strategy_SPD.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/policyguidance/pdf/spd/Draft/Draft_Halton_Lea_Town_Centre_Strategy_SPD.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/policyguidance/pdf/spd/Draft/Draft_West_Bank_SPD.pdf
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/policyguidance/pdf/spd/Draft/Draft_West_Bank_SPD.pdf


Page 111


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4a Revisions to the Town & Country Planning Use of Class Order
	EUR PPB 30 Sept 20 - Slides on Planning Changes.pdf

	4b Changes to the Current Planning System Government Consultation
	4c Local Plan Addendum to the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	EUR PPB 30 Sept 20 - SCI - Appendix A.docx
	EUR PPB 30 Sept 20 - SCI - Appendix B.pdf
	1. Introduction and Purpose
	2. Regulatory Framework
	3. How to interpret this document
	PART A: Local Plans
	Preparation and Revision of Local Plans and other Local Development Documents
	4. Community Involvement in the Local Development Framework
	Figure 2: LDD production stages
	Figure 3: SPD production stages

	PART B: Development Management
	Community Involvement in Planning Applications
	5. Provisions relating to the control of development in Part 111 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	PART C
	6. Neighbourhood Plans and Neighbourhood Development Orders
	PART D
	7. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	8. Further Planning Advice
	9. Monitoring
	10. Availability of Consultation Material


	4d Planning White Paper
	4e Proposed Changes to National Permitted Development Rights
	4f Unitary Development Plan Draft Supplemenary Planning Documents (SDPs)





Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 30 September 2020 via public remote access

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard, 
A. Lowe, Nolan, Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Morley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, A. Cross, G. Henry and A. Plant

Also in attendance: One Member of the press

Action
EUR6 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2020 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR8 REVISIONS TO THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING USE 
OF CLASS ORDER

The Board considered a report which updated 
Members on changes to national planning regulations that 
removed, in many circumstances, the need for planning 
permission where change of use was involved. The 
Government’s intent was to make it easier for high street 
uses to adapt and change according to local circumstances 
without a planning application. In addition, there were other 
changes including new Use Classes in relation to learning 
and non-residential institutions and local community uses.

It was noted that there was a legal challenge to both 
the General Permitted Development Order and Use Classes 
Order changes.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Members were advised that the principle aim of these 
reforms, to create vibrant, mixed use town centres by 
allowing businesses greater freedom to change to a broader 
range of compatible uses was generally welcomed. The 
changes were generally considered to align with the 
significant steps taken by the Council – both prior to and 
since the pandemic – to support the regeneration of our 
town centres.

Arising from the discussion, Members queried the 
impact of the Use Class Order changes on the Council’s 
position regarding the number of fast food outlets in town 
centres. In response, Members were advised that these 
changes did not affect the Council’s position with regard to 
the Supplementary Planning Documents.

It was agreed that the document would be shared 
with Development Control Committee prior to its next 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the proposed 
changes to national planning regulations covering Use 
Classes that categorise the way that land and buildings are 
used.

EUR9 CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Government consultation on the current planning system 
and the potential implications this could have for 
development in Halton. The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government was consulting on 
shorter term changes to planning policy and regulations in 
addition to the more fundamental reform to the planning 
system as set out in the Planning for the Future White 
Paper. The Government had set out proposals to improve 
the effectiveness of the current planning system. These 
covered:

 The standard method for assessing housing 
for local plans;

 Delivering first homes;
 S106 and small site – to temporarily increase 

the threshold below which developers do not 
need to contribute to affordable housing to up 
to 40 to 50 units for an 18 month period; and

 Proposals to increase the threshold for 
Permission in Principle by application.



RESOLVED: That 

1. the report be noted; and

2. consideration be given to the proposals together with 
any response the Board may wish to provide to the 
consultation.

EUR10 LOCAL PLAN ADDENDUM TO THE STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised that the Government had introduced new legislation 
to help deal with governance issues during the COVID-19 
pandemic. This included the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure, Listed Buildings and 
Environmental Impact Assessment) (England) (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020. These new regulations 
provided for the temporary suspension (until 31st December 
2020) of certain planning consultation procedures where 
they may conflict with COVID-19 public health priorities. 
Subsequently, an addendum (COVID-19) to the Councils 
previously adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
had been produced. A copy was attached to the agenda 
item for information.

RESOLVED: That the Board endorses a 
recommendation to Executive Board for the addition of the 
addendum (Appendix A) into the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for Local Plan making.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

EUR11 PLANNING WHITE PAPER

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed the Board on the recently published (6 August 
2020) Planning White Paper consultation and the potential 
implications this could have for development in Halton.

It was noted that the White Paper was first published 
on 6th August 2020 and had been heralded by many as the 
most radical reform of the planning system in England since 
the establishment of the current system. The key driver of 
the proposed reforms was the need to deliver, as a nation, 
300,000 new homes per year. The proposals were set out 
under a number of pillars with each having a number of 
specific proposals. The pillars for change were:



 Planning for development;
 Planning for beautiful and sustainable places; and
 Planning for infrastructure and connected places.

The report set out each of the 24 detailed proposals 
as detailed in the White Paper with an explanation of each. 
An initial Council response to the proposals was also set out 
in Annex A of the report. 

Arising from the discussion, it was noted that concern 
had been expressed regarding the protection of community 
green spaces and outdoor sporting facilities and this should 
be considered as part of the Council response. 

RESOLVED:  That 

1. the report be noted; and

2. consideration is given to the proposals, together with 
any response the Board may wish to provide to the 
consultation.

EUR12 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on imminent changes to planning 
regulations which gave greater freedoms for certain forms of 
development to be undertaken without planning permission. 
It was noted that there was a legal challenge to both the 
General Permitted Development Order (GPDO) and Use 
Classes Order (UCO) changes.

It was noted that the new planning regulations came 
into force on 31 August 2020 to further extend national 
Permitted Development Rights, as described in the report.  
The Government’s aim through these changes was to 
‘‘boost housing delivery’’.   

It was agreed that the document would be shared 
with the Development Control Committee prior to its next 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to national 
permitted development rights that allow certain types of 
development without the need to apply for planning consent 
be noted.



EUR13 UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS (SDPS)

The Board considered a report which recommended 
that four draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 
should be formally removed from the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). These were SPD’s for:

 Draft Runcorn Old Town;
 Halton Lea;
 West Bank; and
 Halebank Regeneration Area. 

It was noted that the draft SPD’s associated with the 
Unitary Development Plan would expire alongside their 
parent UDP policies, once the Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan was adopted.

RESOLVED: That the Board endorses a 
recommendation to Executive Board to remove the draft 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) from the Halton 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the 
relevant legislation.
 

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.


